performance

Report of the

Management Board

Report of the

Supervisory Board

Consolidated

Financial Statements

Parent Company

Financial Statements Other information Corporate data

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Liabilities

MUFG Bank (Europe) N.V. Annual Report 89

The most recent actuarial valuations of plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation were
carried out on behalf of the Bank at 31 March 2023. The present value of the defined benefit obligation, the related
current service cost and the past service cost were measured using the projected unit credit method.

Sensitivity information – the Netherlands
The following table illustrates the sensitivity in the defined benefit obligation as in the projected IAS 19 expense to
different discount rates. The sensitivity analysis calculates the financial impact on the defined benefit obligation
if the discount rate would increase or decrease and all other assumptions were held constant. In practice
the discount rate is seen as the assumption which would have the most significant impact on the defined
benefit obligation.

Discount rate sensitivity information
Adjusted

Assumption 2023
Discount rate 3.10% 47,983
Discount rate -0.5% 2.60% 52,649
Discount rate +0.5% 3.60% 43,932

Changes in Life expectancy Increase by 1 year Decrease by 1 year
Life expectancy DBO +4,18% DBO -4,61%

12.2. Defined benefit plan – Germany
The defined benefit plan of Germany exists for former employees. New employees enter into a defined
contribution plan.

Defined benefit plan – Germany 2023 2022
Present value of defined benefit obligation 14,550 19,729
Fair value of plan assets (19,684) (19,729)
Retirement benefit liability (asset) (5,134) 0

For financial year 2022, the Bank has recognized a retirement benefit asset of € 5,134 as per 31 March 2023 (2022:
nil). The pension obligation has decreased due to changes in the indexation assumption and the interest rate
used in determining the pension obligation and the fair value of plan assets are relatively stable as the insurance
contracts have a guaranteed component.

The asset ceiling is not applicable to both pension plans, given that the Bank has a right of a refund or a reduction
in future contributions in accordance with the terms and conditions of the plan and the statutory requirements
in Germany.

Contents Profile

Three years

at a glance

Financial

performance

Report of the

Management Board